

No. 20-1203

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOOSE JOOCE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SENATOR RAND PAUL,
SENATOR RON JOHNSON AND
REPRESENTATIVE JIM BAIRD SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY M. HARRIS

Counsel of Record

TIFFANY H. BATES

DANIEL SHAPIRO

ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW CLINIC

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC

1600 Wilson Boulevard

Suite 700

Arlington, VA 22209

(703) 243-9423

jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

April 2, 2021

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. Employees insulated from removal may not
exercise the rulemaking power4

 A. An alarming number of regulations are
 issued each year by tenure-protected
 employees who lack adequate
 accountability4

 B. This dangerous trend flouts the
 Appointments Clause and the
 accountability it ensures9

II. Doctrines like ratification allow separation of
powers challenges to evade judicial review13

 A. This Court has sought to ensure that
 structural constitutional challenges are
 adjudicated on the merits13

 B. The ratification doctrine is often used by
 federal courts to evade their duty to
 consider separation of powers issues.....14

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10
<i>Carr v. Comm’r, SSA</i> , 961 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 813 (2020).....	18, 19
<i>Cirko ex rel Cirko v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020)	16
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	20
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	13
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	15
<i>DOT v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	14
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	15
<i>Fleming v. United States Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	17, 18

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	13, 14
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	14, 16
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	2, 4
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	3, 9, 14, 16, 19
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	16
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	14
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	13
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	3, 14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	14

<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	16
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	20
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	14
<i>Wilkes-Barrie Hosp. Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. II.....	2, 9, 13, 15
5 U.S.C. §7541	11
21 U.S.C. §387a(a).....	10
Federal Regulations	
Ensuring Democratic Accountability in Agency Rulemaking, Exec. Order No. 13,979, 86 Fed. Reg. 6,813 (Jan. 18, 2021)	8
Revocation of Certain Presidential Actions, Exec. Order No. 14,018, 86 Fed. Reg. 11	8
<i>Social Security Ruling 19-1p; Titles II and XVI: Effect of the Decision in Lucia v. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) On Cases Pending at the Appeals Council</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 9582 (Mar. 15, 2019)	19

Other Authorities

- 2 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787
(Max Farrand ed., 1911).....7
- Luis A. Aguilar, *Commissioner Aguilar’s
(Hopefully) Helpful Tips for New SEC
Commissioners*, SEC (Nov. 30, 2015),
bit.ly/3lQYxvF.....5
- Complaint, *Tahirih Justice Center v. Gaynor*, No.
1:21-cv-00124 (D.D.C 2021).....6
- Clyde Wayne Crews Jr., *Mapping Washington’s
Lawlessness: An Inventory of Regulatory Dark
Matter* (2017), bit.ly/2PpnKkk4
- Clyde Wayne Crews Jr., *The 2020
Unconstitutionality Index: 28 Federal Rules
and Regulations for Every Law Congress
Passes*, Forbes (Jan. 1, 2020), bit.ly/39bFEyq
(Crews 2020)4, 12
- Dep’t of Health and Human Services, *HHS
Statement on Regulatory Process* (2020),
bit.ly/39n9Zdt.....7
- Angela C. Erickson & Thomas Berry, *But Who
Rules the Rulemakers?: A Study of Illegally
Issued Regulations at HHS 3* (2019),
bit.ly/2POEAt6.....2

<i>Hearing on Federally Incurred Cost of Regulatory Changes and How Such Changes are Made Before the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Gov't Affairs, 116th Cong. 2 (2019)</i>	6
Lawrence Lessig & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The President and the Administration</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1, 69 (1994)	12
Jennifer Mascott, <i>Who Are 'Officers of the United States'?</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018)	9, 10
John McGinnis, <i>Appointments Clause in The Heritage Guide to the Constitution</i> , (2d ed. 2014)	9
Jennifer Nou, <i>Subdelegating Powers</i> , 117 Colum. L. Rev. 473 (2017)	4, 5
Neomi Rao, <i>Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1463 (2015)	6, 7, 13
Neomi Rao, <i>Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control</i> , 65 Ala. L. Rev. 1205 (2014)	12
Antonin Scalia, <i>Vermont Yankee: The APA, the D.C. Circuit, and the Supreme Court</i> , 1978 Sup. Ct. Rev. 345	21
The Federalist No. 39 (J. Madison)	9
The Federalist No. 77 (A. Hamilton)	9

Johnathan Turley, *Recess Appointments in the
Age of Regulation*, 93 B.U. L. Rev. 1523 (2013)....13
